

No. 17-9572

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CURTIS FLOWERS,

*Petitioner,*

versus

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Supreme Court Of Mississippi**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
JIM HOOD  
Attorney General  
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

JASON DAVIS\*  
Special Assistant Attorney General

BRAD SMITH  
Special Assistant Attorney General

*Attorneys for Respondent*

*\*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Post Office Box 220  
Jackson, Mississippi 39205  
Telephone: (601) 359-3680  
jdavi@ago.state.ms.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINION BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT.....	11
The Decision Of The Mississippi Supreme Court On The Issue Of Petitioner’s <i>Batson</i> Claims Is Consistent With This Court’s Holding In <i>Batson</i> And Is Thus Not A Decision Which Is Clearly Erroneous .....	11
A. The Mississippi Supreme Court Committed No Error In Its Application Of <i>Batson</i> To Petitioner’s Claims Of Racial Discrimination In Jury Selection .....	16
B. The Lack Of Any Inferential Proof Of Racial Animus In This Case Is Distinct From That Found In Both <i>Miller-El</i> And <i>Foster</i> .....	22
C. The Mississippi Supreme Court’s Holding Regarding The Trial Court’s Comparative Analysis Of Petitioner’s <i>Batson</i> Claims Does Not Constitute Error .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	44
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation et al.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	24
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2187 (2015) .....	33
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 842 So.2d 531 (Miss. 2003) .....	11
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 947 So.2d 910 (Miss. 2007) ....	11, 12, 21
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 158 So.3d 1009 (Miss. 2014) .....	6
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2157 (2016) .....	6, 23
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 240 So.3d 1082 (Miss. 2017) .....	2
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1737 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991) .....	14
<i>Higgins v. Cain</i> , 720 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2013) ....	30, 43, 47
<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474, 110 S.Ct. 803 (1990) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005) .....	12
<i>Kesser v. Cambra</i> , 465 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	13, 16
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Dretke</i> , 416 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	36
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995) .....	12, 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rhoades v. Davis</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 334890 (5th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006) .....	14
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 803 F.2d 325 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	42
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 77 F.3d 95 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 593 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	43
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 735 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 53 F.3d 1500 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	43
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 136 S.Ct. 456 (2015) .....	40
<i>Whitus v. Georgia</i> , 385 U.S. 545 (1967) .....	12
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2012) .....	2
 STATE STATUTES	
Mississippi Code Annotated § 97-3-19(2)(e) .....	3

No. 17-9572
